
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 16th August, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr G. Williams 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, 
Democratic Services, 01252 398825 chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2023 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 3 - 76) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2325 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
 
 
  

1 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information  

2 22/00340/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information  

3 23/00519/FULPP Coltwood Business 
Centre, No. 3 Pickford 
Street, Aldershot 

For Information 

 
Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

4 9-34 23/00382/FULPP Former Park 
Road Garage, 
107 Park Road, 
Farnborough 
 

Grant (subject to 
S106) 

5 35-40 23/00513/FUL Chapel, Redan 
Road Cemetery, 
Redan Road, 

Grant 



Aldershot  
 

6 41-62 23/00362/FULPP Hockliffe House, 
No. 14 The 
Grove, Aldershot 

Refuse 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 77 
- 80) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2327 (copy 
attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 
 

5. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 81 - 82) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2326 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 
 

6. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL 2023 - JUNE 2023 – (Pages 83 - 88) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Property and Growth‘s Report No. PG2328 (copy 
attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development 
Management Section of Planning, and the overall workload for the Section for the 
period 1st April 2023 – 30th June 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-9- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

13. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st June, 2023 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 
In response to a query regarding No. 107 Park Road, Farnborough,  in relation to the 
enforcement and possible unauthorised development (Enforcement Ref: No. 
03/00432/COU), it was advised that the enforcement notice had been served. 
 

14. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
 23/00169/FULPP Aldershot Conservative Club, Victoria Road, 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-10- 
 

 Aldershot 
 

 23/00446/FULPP Grazley Lodge, Osborne Road, Farnborough  
 

 23/00461/FUL Aldershot Park Crematorium, Guildford Road, 
Aldershot 

   
(ii) The application was withdrawn by the applicant following publication of the 

agenda 
  
 23/00440/FULPP McDonalds, No. 1 North Close, Aldershot 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2323, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 23/00382/FULPP Former Park Road Garage, 107 Park Road, 
Farnborough 
 

 23/00513/FUL Redan Road Cemetery, Redan Road, Aldershot 
 

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2323 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 2



 

Development Management Committee 
 

Appendix “A” 
 
 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

23/00169/FULPP 
 

22nd February 2023 
 

Proposal: Erection of multi-storey car park with vehicular access and 
egress from Little Wellington Street following demolition of 
existing Conservative Club building at Aldershot Conservative 
Club  Victoria Road Aldershot Hampshire 
 

Applicant: Shaviram Aldershot Limited 
 
 
Conditions: 
 

 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 

the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission.  

  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
 2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved drawings. 
Drawing numbers:- 0001 Rev.P2; 002 Rev.P2;   003 
Rev.P2; 004 Rev.P2; 150 Rev.P7; 151 Rev.P11; 152 
Rev.P9; 153 Rev.P9;   154 Rev.P9; 155 Rev.P9; 156 
Rev.P6; 157 Rev.P8; 158 Rev.P5; & 160 Rev.P2; and  
Planning Statement; Sunlight & Daylight Report; 
Transport Note;   Transport Note#2 : Response to HCC; 
Design & Access Statement; Heritage Statement; Air 
Quality Assessment; Flood Risk Assessment & 
Sustainable Drainage Strategy; Phase 1 Desk Study; 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal;   Preliminary Bat Roost 
Assessment; Dusk Emerg
[...]
und papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on the 
ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine 
floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, 
up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and 
alterations to existing block 2 car park and the meads, 
a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre.   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough 
 
This application is subject to a request for an 
extension of time to consider further amendments.  
 

2 22/00340/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for 
the erection of 71 dwellings (Phase 4), including 
access from Shoe Lane and Forge Lane, internal 
access roads, public open space, parking, lighting and 
associated infrastructure, following demolition of 
existing buildings and hardstanding, pursuant to 
Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid Outline Planning 
Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.   
 
Blandford House And Malta Barracks 
Development Site Shoe Lane Aldershot 
 
Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration.  
 

Development Management Committee 
16th August 2023 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2325 

 

Page 17



3 23/00519/FULPP Demolition of attached warehouse building and 
erection of 4-storey rear extension, erection of 
Mansard roof on existing mixed-use building, external 
alternations comprising additional windows and 
internal reconfiguration, to facilitate change of use of 
mixed use commercial/residential building to 
residential, with a net gain of 7 flats, and resulting in a 
total of 16 dwelling units on site (9 x 1-bed, 6 x 2-bed 
& 1 x 3 bed units) with associated parking. 
 
3-5 Pickford Street, Aldershot 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are under way. 

 

 
Section B 

 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

There are no petitions to report 
 

 

Page 18



Development Management Committee 
16th August 2023 

Item 4 
Report No.PG2325 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Ingram 

Application No. 23/00382/FULPP 

Date Valid 19th May 2023 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

22nd June 2023 

Proposal Demolition of vehicle sales and repair garage, and erection of 4 no. 
three-bedroom, two and a half storey dwellings with associated 
parking and landscaping.  

Address Park Road Garage 107 Park Road Farnborough 

Ward St Mark's 

Applicant Mr Paul Schiavo 

Agent Mr Adam Griffiths 

Recommendation Grant subject to s106 Planning Obligation 

Description & Relevant Planning History 

The application site is located on the east side of Park Road in a corner position at the junction 
with South Street. The site is roughly rectangular in shape and measures 712sqm, comprising 
a road frontage of approximately 25 metres to Park Road and 29 metres to South Street to the 
side. The site is occupied by a two-storey brick building set back from the front boundary by 
12m, with a hardstanding forecourt to the front, reached via a dropped kerb from Park Road.   

The site was most recently lawfully occupied by a vehicle sales and vehicle repair workshop 
premises ‘The North American Motor Company’ that sold second hand vehicles on the 
forecourt, and used the building as an ancillary workshop. The first floor of the building has a 
2-bedroom flat that was accommodatio
[...]
ptable forward visibility sight-lines would also be provided at this road 
junction.   
 
Given the existing long-standing lawful commercial use of the site as a vehicle garage it is not 
considered that the current proposals would be unlikely to result in any material increase in 
the amount of traffic to and from the site and, as such, in raising no objections to the proposals, 
HCC Highways do not identify any requirements for transport contributions on the grounds of 
increased traffic generation. 
 
The proposed development makes satisfactory provision for on-site parking comprising two 
parking spaces for each proposed 3-bedroom house. Specific objection is raised on the 
grounds that no visitor parking spaces are shown to be provided with the scheme. The visitor 
parking requirement for the proposed development (according to Principle 9 of the Parkin 
Standards SPD) is 4/5ths of a parking space, which rounds-up to a requirement for a single 
additional parking space. However, it is considered that this can be met by the minor increase 
in street parking in South Street that would be liberated by the closure of existing vehicular 
access to be closed-up as a result of the proposals. Accordingly, it is not considered that the 
proposals would materially, if at all, exacerbate existing street parking in South Street. In any 
event, it is considered that refusal of the proposals on highway grounds for the theoretical 
shortfall of a single visitor parking space would not be sufficient to justify the refusal of planning 
permission given the Government requirement for severe harm to be caused to the safety and 
convenience of highway users. It is therefore considered that the proposals comply acceptably 
with the Council’s adopted car parking requirements and, in any event, the proposed 
development would meet its own functional car parking needs without materially exacerbating 
any existing issues. On-plot cycle parking is shown to be provided with the scheme in 
[...]
 George V Playing Fields, 
Sycamore Road, Farnborough OR Queens Road Recreation Ground, Queens Road, 
Farnborough secured by way of a s106 Planning Obligation would be appropriate. which the 
applicant is in the process of completing. Subject to the completion of this Obligation the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable within the terms of Local Plan Policy DE6. 
 

Conclusions -  
 
It is considered that the proposals are considered acceptable in principle and in highways 
terms; would have no material and harmful visual impact on the character and appearance of 

Page 33



 

 
 

the area; would have acceptable impacts on neighbours; would provide an acceptable living 
environment; subject to conditions, would provide satisfactory surface water drainage of the 
site; and satisfactorily address ecology & biodiversity issues and requirements; and, subject to 
s106 Planning Obligations, would have no significant impact upon the nature conservation 
interest and objectives of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area and appropriately 
address the Council’s adopted Local Plan Policy DE6 concerning Public Open Space. The 
proposals are therefore considered to be acceptable having regard to the criteria of Policies 
SS1, SS2, DE1, DE2, DE3, IN2, DE1, DE2, DE3, DE11, IN2, NE1, NE2, NE4 and NE8 of the 
adopted Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032). 
 
Full Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that SUBJECT to: 
 

(a) Written confirmation being received to the effect that the applicants have acquired 
sufficient SANGS SPA mitigation capacity at the Bramshot Farm SANG from Hart 
District Council in respect of the proposed development; 

(b) Completion of a Satisfactory S.106 Planning Obligation by 30th August 2023, or any 
further date the subject of an Extension of Time for the determination of the application 
as may be agreed, to secure the SPA (SAMMs) and Public Open Space financial 
contributions as set out in the report; 

 
The Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman be authorised 
to GRANT Planning Permission subject to the imposition of the following conditions and 
informatives:- 
 
However, if by 30th August 2023 (or such other timescale as may be agreed) either (a) no 
confirmation of SANGS SPA mitigation provision at the Bramshot Farm SANG has been 
confirmed by Hart DC and/or (b) a satisfactory s106 Agreement has not been received, the 
Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposals do not provide the means 
and/or financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor 
Local Plan Policy NE1; and does not make appropriate provision for Public Open Space in 
accordance with the requirements of adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DE6. 
 
Conditions & Infomatives 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended 2021 and to accord with the resolution 
of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no PLN1420.  

 
2. The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings and details –  BA156-01-001, -002, -003, -004, -100, -200 & -201; 
BA156-02-001 Rev.A, -002 Rev.A, -003 Rev.A, -004-Rev.A, -100 Rev.A; Design & 

Page 34



 

 
 

Access Statement; Phase 1 Desk Top Study; Phase 2 Investigative Contamination 
Report; Remediation Strategy; and Preliminary Ba
[...]
n should be refused on the grounds that it would not provide a satisfactory living 
environment for all of the units, both in terms of GIA and natural daylight, contrary to Policy 
D2 and DE3; that it fails to make adequate provision for Affordable Housing, as required 
Policy LN2; that it has not been adequately demonstrated that the functional parking 
requirements of the proposed development and adjoining residential properties will be met, 
as required by Policy IN2; that, in the absence of appropriate bat surveys and mitigation 
proposals, if appropriate, it has not been demonstrated that protected species will be 
safeguarded, and that it has not been satisfactorily demonstrated that adequate surface 
water drainage would be provided, contrary to Policy NE8. 
 
FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:  
 
 1 The proposal, by reason of the substandard sizes of some units and the lack of  

natural daylighting, ventilation to or outlook from the main living areas of others, would 
fail to provide a satisfactory living environment for their occupiers, contrary to Policies 
DE2 and DE3 of the Rushmoor Local Plan. 

 
 2 The proposal includes no provision for affordable housing, as is required by Policy 

LN2 of the Rushmoor Local Plan. 
 
 3 It has not been demonstrated that off-street parking can be provided on site at a level 

commensurate with the needs of 12 self-contained flats together with retained off-
street parking for the existing dwellings fronting Cavendish Road. The proposal is 
thereby contrary to Policy IN2 of the Rushmoor Local Plan and the Car & Cycle 
Parking Standards SPD. 

 
 4 The proposal has failed to demonstrate, through adequate surveys of the application 

land and appropriate proposals for mitigation and management measures, that there 
would be no adverse impact on protected wildlife species likely to be present (bats) 
having regard to the requirements of adopted Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032) 
Policies NE2 and NE4. 

 
 5 The proposals fail to provide details of appropriate surface water drainage for the 

development as required by adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy NE8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Informatives 
 

1 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 
applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 58



 
 

 
 
 

Page 59



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 61



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 62



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 63



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 65



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 66



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 72



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 22/00225/EDCPP

Applicant: Miss Jessica Simpson

Decision: Permission Refused

Proposal: Certificate of Existing Lawful Use for use of building as a HMO (Sui-
Generis).

Address 106 Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6TN 

Decision Date: 21 July 2023

Ward: Knellwood

App
[...]
 ITEM No. 4



All information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are understood 
to be correct at the time of writing this report.  Any change in circumstances will be 
updated verbally at the Committee meeting.  Where a recommendation is either 
altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 
meeting, a separate sheet will be circulated at the meeting to assist Members in 
following the modifications proposed. 

4. Human rights 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law.  Any recommendation either to take or 
not to take enforcement action has been assessed to make sure that the decision is 
compatible with the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the 
individual report on the relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the 
event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 
decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

6. Recommendation 

That the report be NOTED  

 
 

Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 88



Item1 
 
Site Location:   26 Avondale Road, Farnborough 
 
Alleged breach:   Erection of boundary wall over 1m in height adjacent to a 

highway.  
 
Recommendation: Issue Enforcement Notice.  
 
Commentary 
 
The property is a detached bungalow situated prominently within the street scene in 
red multi brick with a tiled roof.  
 
The breach of planning control comprises the erection of a 1m high wall with 2m high 
pillars, clad in grey and white tiling across the frontages to Avondale Road and 
Southmead Road.  
 
Due to the height of the wall fronting a highway planning permission is required. 
 
The materials used in the wall in conjunction with its extent and height results in an 
incongruous feature within the street scene, resulting in adverse harm to its character 
and appearance. 
 
Following the unauthorised construction, planning permission was sought to retain the 
lower wall section with traditional brick finish to the remaining pillars above with railings 
and gates between. Permission was refused under application 23/00478/FULPP on 
27th July 2023. 
 
In the absence of an acceptable scheme and given the visual harm caused by the 
development, it is recommended that the Council should serve a planning enforcement 
notice to regularise the breach. 
 
Full recommendation: 

It is recommended that an instruction is issued to the Corporate Manager, Legal to: 

A. Issue an Enforcement Notice to require the reduction of the wall to 1m, with a 
period of three months for compliance; 

 
 
 
 

Page 89



 

 

 

Page 90



Development Management  

Committee   

16 August 2023 

Planning Report No. PG2326 

Appeals Progress Report 
  

 

1. New appeals 

 
1.1 A new appeal has been lodged against the refusal of planning permission 

23/00004/REFUSE for: ‘Retention of boundary fencing and electric gates to 
front boundary’ at 27 Church Road East, Farnborough.  This application 
was determined under delegated powers (23/00055/FULPP) and will be dealt 
with by the Planning Inspectorate using the Householder Planning Appeals 
fast-track procedure. 

 
2. Appeal Decision 
 
2.1 Appeal against refusal of planning permission 21/00476/FULPP for “Change 

of use from pub at ground floor to grocery shop” at The Royal Staff, 37a 
Mount Pleasant Road, Aldershot. The Development Management 
Committee refused planning permission  at the 16 Septembe
[...]
tive management.  

 
2.6 In conclusion, in the absence of evidence of the type required by the Council’s 

SPD, the Inspector considered that the proposed development would have a 
harmful effect on community facilities; and, consequently, would be contrary 
to Local Plan Policy LN8 and the advice in the SPD. 

 
 Decision : Appeal Dismissed 
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth 

Page 92



 
 

Development Management Committee   
16th August 2023 

Planning Report No. PG2328  

 
Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  

Apr-Jun 2023 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to 

Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of Planning, 
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter from 1st 
April to 30th June 2023. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor 

and ‘Other’ planning applications for the first quarter of the financial year. We are 
required to provide the government with statistical returns in relation to decision 
times. It should be noted that the returns required by government do not include 
some application types including applications for the approval of details pursuant 
to conditions, applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees and trees in 
Conservation Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening Opinions, Adjacent 
Authority Consultations and applications for approval in relation to conditions. 
These however constitute a significant source of demand on our service 
numbering 99 cases in the quarter. These are included in the total figures 
reflecting workload set out at 3.1 below. 

 
  Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Apr-Jun 2023 Government  
Target 

2022/2023 
Total  

[...]
 is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - Former Park Road Garage, 107 Park Road, Farnborough - 23/00382/FULPP
	Section C - Item 5 - Chapel, Redan Road Cemetery, Redan Road, Aldershot - 23/00513/FULPP
	Section C - Item 6 - Hockliffe House, No. 14 The Grove, Aldershot - 23/00362/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	5 Appeals Progress Report
	6 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter April 2023 - June 2023





Minutes of the meeting


 

-11- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th August, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jib Belbase, Cllr 
Michael Hope and Cllr Halleh Koohestani. 
 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Cllr Christine Guinness and Cllr S. Trussler attended the 
meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
Interest Action  

    
Cllr Gareth 
Lyon 

23/00513/FUL – Chapel, 
Redan Road Cemetery, 
Redan Road, Aldershot 

Cabinet 
Member 

As the Planning and 
Economy Portfiolio 
Holder, Cllr Lyon did 
not take part in the 
discussions on this 
item.  

    



 

-12- 
 

16. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th July, 2023 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

17. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
 
 

23/00513/FUL Chapel, Redan Road Cemetery, Redan Road, 
Aldershot 

   
(ii) permission be refused for the following application, as set out in Appendix 

“A” attached hereto:  
  
 23/00362/FULPP Hockliffe House, No. 14 The Grove, Aldershot 
   
(iii) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman:  
  
* 23/00382/FULPP Former Park Road Garage, No. 107 Park Road, 

Farnborough 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2325, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 23/00519/FULPP Coltwood Business Centre, No. 3 Pickford Street, 
Aldershot 
 

** 23/00597/FULPP La Fosse, No. 129 Ship Lane, Farnborough 
 

** 23/00580/FUL Land at Pool Road, Aldershot 
 

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2325 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 



 

-13- 
 

18. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00382/FULPP - FORMER PARK ROAD 
GARAGE, NO. 107 PARK ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2325 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of a vehicle sales 
and repair garage, and the erection of four, three bedroom, two and a half storey 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to: 
 
(i) written confirmation being received to the effect that the applicants 

had acquired sufficient SANG SPA mitigation capacity at the 
Bramshot Farm SANG from Hart District Council in respect of the 
proposed development; 

(ii) completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Planning Obligation by 30th 
August 2023, or any future date as agreed by an extension of time to 
secure the SPA (SAMMs) and public open space financial 
contributions, as set out in the report; 

(iii) an informative being included regarding the Lynchford Road closure, 
and; 

(iv) a condition or informative being added regarding underground 
broadband, 
 

 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission. 
 

19. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
23/00062/BOUND 

 
Erection of boundary wall over 1m in height adjacent to a 
highway at No. 26 Avondale Road, Aldershot. It was 
recommended that instructions be issued to the Corporate 
Manager, Legal to issue an Enforcement Notice requiring 
the reduction of the wall height to 1m, with a  period of 
three months for compliance. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. P2327 
be noted. 
 

20. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2326 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
 



 

-14- 
 

Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
23/00004/REFUSE A new appeal had been lodged 

against the refusal of planning 
permission at 27 Church Lane East, 
Farnborough  

New 
appeal to 
be 
determined 
  

21/00476/FULPP Against refusal of planning permission 
for change of use at The Royal Staff, 
No. 37a Mount Pleasant Road, 
Aldershot. 

Dismissed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2326 
be noted. 
 

21. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER APRIL 2023 - JUNE 2023 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2328 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st April to 30th 
June 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2328 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


